

LAKE DREDGING PROGRAM SPECIAL OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

This agreement is made between the **PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER NATURAL RESOURCES DISTRICT** (hereinafter "the District"), acting under authority of Section 2-3235 R.R.S., 1943, and the

(hereinafter "the Sponsor"), which sponsor intends to dredge the:	
(hereinafter "the Project") located in	County, Nebraska.

It is agreed that, if the District furnished financial aid to the Sponsor for the Project, in consideration thereof:

- 1. The Sponsor warrants that it now has, or can obtain, the resources, ability, and authority, and will obtain the additional funds, permits, services, materials, and land rights necessary to complete the Project, without additional cost to the District.
- 2. The Sponsor certifies that:
 - a. the lake or water quality basin has not received District funds for dredging over the past ten years,
 - b. the lake or water quality basin is now and will be in the future open to the public for recreational purposes,
 - c. the Sponsor has established a watershed management plan to control erosion and reduce sedimentation from the drainage area, and,
 - d. the Sponsor will enforce sediment and erosion control ordinances in the drainage area consistent with the watershed management plan and all applicable ordinances.
- 3. The Sponsor shall indemnify and hold the District harmless from and against all liability and damages resulting from the design, construction, operation, or maintenance of the Project, and against all demands, causes of action, and claims arising therefrom, except as may be caused by negligence of the District, its agents, representatives, or employees.

contained on all temporary construction signs and in all media publicity about the Project. **Sponsor** By: Date: Signature Printed Name ATTEST: Date: ____ By: Signature Printed Name THE PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER NATURAL RESOURCES DISTRICT Signature Printed Name Title ATTEST: Date: Signature Printed Name Title

4. The Sponsor shall publicly acknowledge the District's contribution to the Project on a permanent sign, plaque, or other fixture (containing the District's logo), to be maintained by the Sponsor for the life of the project specified above. Such acknowledgement shall also be